

GAHC010266562023



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/6906/2023

SMTI. SNEHALATA SINGHA
W/O LATE CHANDAN RAJKUMAR, R/O H.N. 44, MALUGRAM SHIV BHARI
ROAD, NEAR GOBINDAGI MANDIR, WARD NO. 2, PIN-788002, DIST-
CACHAR, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM, DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION,
DISPUR, GUWAHATI-781006

2:THE STATE OF ASSAM
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
FINANCE DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-781006

3:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19

4:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOL
CACHAR DISTRICT CIRCLE
SILCHAR
DIST-CACHAR
ASSAM

5:THE HEAD MISTRESS
CACHAR HIGH SCHOOL
SILCHAR

DIST-CACHAR
ASSAM

6:THE MANAGING COMMITTEE OF THE CACHAR HIGH SCHOOL
REPRESENTED BY ITS PRESIDENT
SILCHAR-788002
DIST-CACHAR
ASSAM

7:THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF AUDIT (L.F.)
ASSAM
SILCHAR CIRCLE
SILCHAR
DIST-CACHAR
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. M SARMA, MS Z RASHUL

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, SEC. EDU., GA, ASSAM,SC, FINANCE

BEFORE
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDL.) MR. CHINMOY BARUAH

ORDER

Date : 27.05.2025

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

Learned counsel Ms. S. Chauhan appears on behalf of Mr. M. Sarma, learned counsel for the petitioner.

Perused the records.

Perusal of the office note dated 22.05.2025 reveals that the notice was issued to the respondent Nos. 5 & 6 by registered post with A/D on 13.12.2023.

However, in respect of the aforesaid notice issued to the respondent Nos. 5 & 6, it has been observed that neither the A/D cards nor any un-served notices have been received by the concerned section as of yet. In addition to the aforesaid, it appears that the postal track consignment details regarding the notice issued to the said respondents are also not available at the Indian Post Website.

In view of the above, the petitioner is directed to take fresh steps for service of notice

upon the respondent Nos. 5 & 6 by registered post with A/D as well as by usual Court process through the office of the learned Civil Judge (Junior Division), Cachar, within 7 (seven) days from the date of this order.

Further, it has been observed that a mention has been allowed by the Hon'ble Court for listing of the instant matter on 04.06.2025. As such, the matter is laid before the Hon'ble Court.

Joint Registrar (Judicial)

Comparing Assistant