

GAHC010266562023



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/6906/2023

SMTI. SNEHALATA SINGHA
W/O LATE CHANDAN RAJKUMAR, R/O H.N. 44, MALUGRAM SHIV BHARI
ROAD, NEAR GOBINDAGI MANDIR, WARD NO. 2, PIN-788002, DIST-
CACHAR, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM, DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION,
DISPUR, GUWAHATI-781006

2:THE STATE OF ASSAM
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
FINANCE DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-781006

3:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19

4:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOL
CACHAR DISTRICT CIRCLE
SILCHAR
DIST-CACHAR
ASSAM

5:THE HEAD MISTRESS
CACHAR HIGH SCHOOL

SILCHAR
DIST-CACHAR
ASSAM

6:THE MANAGING COMMITTEE OF THE CACHAR HIGH SCHOOL
REPRESENTED BY ITS PRESIDENT
SILCHAR-788002
DIST-CACHAR
ASSAM

7:THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF AUDIT (L.F.)
ASSAM
SILCHAR CIRCLE
SILCHAR
DIST-CACHAR
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. M SARMA, MS Z RASHUL

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, SEC. EDU., GA, ASSAM,SC, FINANCE

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR MEDHI

ORDER

04.06.2025

Heard Shri M. Sarma, learned counsel for the petitioner.

In this case, notice was issued on 01.12.2023 and steps were directed to be taken upon the respondent nos. 5 and 6 by registered post with A/D.

It however appears from the Office Note dated 22.05.2025 that neither A/D Card nor unserved notice was received in respect of the respondents and accordingly, the matter was placed before the learned Lawazima Court.

The learned Lawazima Court while taking this matter on 27.05.2025 had directed fresh steps to be taken upon the said respondent nos. 5 and 6 by registered post with A/D as well as by usual court process.

While the learned Lawazima Court can look into the matter of completion of service in the manner indicated by this Court, the aspect regarding the mode of such notice should not be the part of such orders to be passed.

Shri Sarma, the learned counsel for the petitioner has submitted that fresh steps by registered post with A/D upon the respondent nos. 5 and 6 have already been taken which is also reflected in the Office Note dated 02.06.2025.

The petitioner is not required to take steps at this stage by usual process unless the same is a part of the Court's order.

List this matter after 4 (four) weeks along with service report regarding the service upon the respondent nos. 5 and 6.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant