

GAHC010266562023



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/6906/2023

SMTI. SNEHALATA SINGHA
W/O LATE CHANDAN RAJKUMAR, R/O H.N. 44, MALUGRAM SHIV BHARI
ROAD, NEAR GOBINDAGI MANDIR, WARD NO. 2, PIN-788002, DIST-
CACHAR, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM, DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION,
DISPUR, GUWAHATI-781006

2:THE STATE OF ASSAM
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
FINANCE DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-781006

3:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19

4:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOL
CACHAR DISTRICT CIRCLE
SILCHAR
DIST-CACHAR
ASSAM

5:THE HEAD MISTRESS
CACHAR HIGH SCHOOL
SILCHAR

DIST-CACHAR
ASSAM

6:THE MANAGING COMMITTEE OF THE CACHAR HIGH SCHOOL
REPRESENTED BY ITS PRESIDENT
SILCHAR-788002
DIST-CACHAR
ASSAM

7:THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF AUDIT (L.F.)
ASSAM
SILCHAR CIRCLE
SILCHAR
DIST-CACHAR
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. M SARMA, MS Z RASHUL

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, SEC. EDU., MS M BORAH(R-6),MR M R ADHIKARI (R-6),MS M BORAH (R5),MR M R ADHIKARI (R5),GA, ASSAM,SC, FINANCE

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE N. UNNI KRISHNAN NAIR

ORDER

Date : 13.03.2026

Heard Mr. M Sarma, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Ms. D Moshahary, learned standing counsel, Department of Secondary Education, Assam and Ms. D Sarma, learned counsel appearing for respondent no. 5 & 6.

2. The learned counsel for the respondents, on the next date of listing, shall apprise this Court as to the exact reason why the pension proposal of the petitioner has not been processed.

3. Ms. D Sarma, learned counsel appearing for respondent no. 5 & 6 shall apprise this Court as to why the non-liability certificate was not issued from the School authorities. The instructions shall be placed before this Court, received in writing, from the Director of Secondary Education, Assam, as well as the Head Mistress, Cachar High School, Silchar.

3. Registry to list the matter again on 18.03.2026 for further hearing.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant