

GAHC010266562023



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/6906/2023

SMTI. SNEHALATA SINGHA
W/O LATE CHANDAN RAJKUMAR, R/O H.N. 44, MALUGRAM SHIV BHARI
ROAD, NEAR GOBINDAGI MANDIR, WARD NO. 2, PIN-788002, DIST-
CACHAR, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM, DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION,
DISPUR, GUWAHATI-781006

2:THE STATE OF ASSAM
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
FINANCE DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-781006

3:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19

4:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOL
CACHAR DISTRICT CIRCLE
SILCHAR
DIST-CACHAR
ASSAM

5:THE HEAD MISTRESS
CACHAR HIGH SCHOOL
SILCHAR

DIST-CACHAR
ASSAM

6:THE MANAGING COMMITTEE OF THE CACHAR HIGH SCHOOL
REPRESENTED BY ITS PRESIDENT
SILCHAR-788002
DIST-CACHAR
ASSAM

7:THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF AUDIT (L.F.)
ASSAM
SILCHAR CIRCLE
SILCHAR
DIST-CACHAR
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. M SARMA, MS Z RASHUL

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, SEC. EDU., MS M BORAH(R-6),MR M R ADHIKARI (R-6),MS M BORAH (R5),MR M R ADHIKARI (R5),GA, ASSAM,SC, FINANCE

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KARDAK ETE

ORDER

Date : 18.03.2026

Heard Mr. M. Sarma, learned counsel for the petitioner.

In terms of the order of this Court dated 13.03.2026, Mr. R.P. Sarma, learned senior counsel assisted by Ms. M. Bora, learned counsel for the respondents No. 5 and 6 and Mr. P.P. Dutta, learned Standing Counsel, Secondary Education Department submits that they have received instruction to the effect that due to audit objection, the Headmaster of Cachar High School could not issue no liability certificate in respect of the husband of the petitioner late Chandan Rajkumar.

However, Mr. P.P. Dutta, learned Standing Counsel, Secondary Education Department submits that the affidavit on behalf of the Director of School Education may be allowed to be filed, for which, he sought for 2 (two) weeks time.

Prayer is allowed.

List the matter on 07.04.2026. In the meantime, the learned Standing Counsel to file affidavit-in-opposition.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant