

GAHC010266562023



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/6906/2023

SMTI. SNEHALATA SINGHA
W/O LATE CHANDAN RAJKUMAR, R/O H.N. 44, MALUGRAM SHIV BHARI
ROAD, NEAR GOBINDAGI MANDIR, WARD NO. 2, PIN-788002, DIST-
CACHAR, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM, DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION,
DISPUR, GUWAHATI-781006

2:THE STATE OF ASSAM
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
FINANCE DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-781006

3:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19

4:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOL
CACHAR DISTRICT CIRCLE
SILCHAR
DIST-CACHAR
ASSAM

5:THE HEAD MISTRESS
CACHAR HIGH SCHOOL
SILCHAR
DIST-CACHAR
ASSAM

6:THE MANAGING COMMITTEE OF THE CACHAR HIGH SCHOOL
REPRESENTED BY ITS PRESIDENT
SILCHAR-788002

DIST-CACHAR
ASSAM
7:THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF AUDIT (L.F.)
ASSAM
SILCHAR CIRCLE
SILCHAR
DIST-CACHAR
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. M SARMA, MS Z RASHUL

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, SEC. EDU., MS M BORAH(R-6),MR M R ADHIKARI (R-6),MS M BORAH (R5),MR M R ADHIKARI (R5),GA, ASSAM,SC, FINANCE

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NELSON SAILO

ORDER

Date : 07.04.2026

The audit report dated 09.05.2022 appears to be the ground for not granting the petitioner the gratuity admissible under the Rules and also family pension.

Mr. P. P. Dutta, learned Standing Counsel, Secondary Education Department prays for further 10(ten) days time to file counter affidavit.

The prayer is allowed.

List the matter again on 30.04.2026.

Ms. M. Bora, learned counsel appears for the respondent Nos. 5 and 6 and Mr. R. Saloi, learned counsel appears for the respondent No.7.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant